

## UNITED NATIONS TRUSTEESHIP COUNCIL



Distr. LIMITED

T/COM.10/L.279 14 February 1980

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

COMMUNICATION FROM THE HOUSE OF ELECTED MEMBERS, PALAU LEGISLATURE, CONCERNING THE TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS

(Circulated in accordance with rule 24 of the rules of procedure of the Trusteeship Council)

PALAU LEGISLATURE
P.O. Box 8
Koror, Palau
Western Caroline Islands
96940

31 January 1980

United Nations Trusteeship Council United Nations New York, 10017

Gentlemen:

Transmitted herewith is a certified copy of House of Elected Members resolution No. 004 which was adopted by the House of Elected Members of the Seventh Palau Legislature, first regular session.

Sincerely yours,

(Signed) Omoto RENGIIL
Clerk
House of Elected Members

Enclosure

T/COM.10/L.279 English Page 2

SEVENTH PALAU LEGISLATURE

First Regular Session, January 1980

HEM RESOLUTION NO. 004

## A HOUSE OF 'ELECTED MEMBERS RESOLUTION -

To repeal resolution No. 75(1)-2 1/ as amended by resolution No. 76(S)-4 and to dissolve the Palau Political Status Commission as established thereunder.

BE IT RESOLVED by the House of Elected Members of the Seventh Palau Legislature, first regular session, January 1980, that resolution No. 75(1)-2, which created an 11-member Palau Political Status Commission on 28 April 1975 and which was later amended by resolution No. 76(S)-4 by increasing its membership to 17, is hereby repealed in its entirety. The Palau Political Status Commission as established by said resolution No. 75(1)-2, as amended, is dissolved effective 3 January 1980; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that the subject Commission, its officers and staff, shall not be relieved of their responsibility under law for proper accountability and return to the Seventh Palau Legislature any and all property, equipment, supplies, records and files acquired through use of public funds, and PROVIDED, FURTHER, that any outstanding obligations or existing liabilities of said Commission incurred during its existence shall not devolve upon nor be assumed by its successor commission or by the Seventh Palau Legislature; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the United Nations Trusteeship Council, Ambassador Peter R. Rosenblatt, the President of the Federated States of Micronesia, President of the Government of the Marshall Islands, the High Commissioner of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands, the Acting District Administrator of Palau District, the Chairman of the House of Chiefs and the Speaker of the House of Elected Members of the Seventh Palau Legislature.

ADOPTED: 22 January 1980

(<u>Signed</u>) Tosiwo NAKAMURA Speaker

ATTESTED: (Signed) Omoto RENGIIL Clerk